

Case No. 2023-1155

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation

TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

- v. -

PURDUE PHARMA, *et al.*,
Defendants,

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,
CVS PHARMACY, INC., *et al.*,
WALMART INC.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Consideration of Certified Question
from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit (No. 22-3750 *et al.*)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Brian D. Boone (*pro hac vice
pending*)

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1120 S. Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000

D. Andrew Hatchett (*pro hac
vice pending*)

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000

Ethan J. Bond (*pro hac vice
pending*)

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
51st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 576-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

Proposition of Law: The Ohio Product Liability Act, as amended in 2005 and 2007, supersedes this Court’s divided opinion in City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 95 Ohio St.3d 416, 2002-Ohio-2480, 768 N.E.2d 1136, and clarifies that Ohio recognizes public nuisance’s traditional limits and does not allow “any public nuisance claim or cause of action at common law in which it is alleged that the . . . sale of a product unreasonably interferes with a right common to the general public.” Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71 (A)(13), (B) 3

A. Public nuisance has traditionally been limited to conduct that interferes with the use of real property. 6

B. The Ohio General Assembly has confirmed that public nuisance does not extend to the sale of lawful products. 13

C. The federal district court’s decision contravenes settled nuisance law and will wreak havoc on Ohio businesses if it is not repudiated..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410, 131 S.Ct. 2527, 180 L.Ed.2d 435 (2011).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Juul Labs, Inc.</i> , No. CJ–20–114 (Sequoyah Cnty. Okla. Sept. 3, 2020)	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	10
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 416, 2002-Ohio-2480, 768 N.E.2d 1136	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 609 F.Supp.3d 408 (S.D.W. Va. 2022).....	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI App 7, 278 Wis. 2d 313, 691 N.W.2d 888	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 765 N.W.2d 579	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 136, 285 Wis. 2d 631, 703 N.W.2d 380	10
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. banc 2007).....	10, 12
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. CI 200606040, 2007 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 5632 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007)	15
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 1992).....	8
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 20 Cal.App.3d 374, 97 Cal.Rptr. 639 (1971).....	17
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. City of Warren</i> , 803 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. App. 2017).....	10

<i>People v. Conagra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , No. S246102, 2018 Cal. LEXIS 1277 (Feb. 14, 2018).....	10
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91, 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (2003)	12, 16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2021 OK 54, 499 P.3d 719.....	5, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Ravensborg v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 32CIV18-000065 (S.D. Cir. Ct. 6th Jud. Dist. Mar 29, 2021).....	13
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	6, 9, 10
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 30-2014-00725287 (Cal. Super. Ct. Orange Cnty. Nov. 1, 2021)	13
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029, 927 N.E.2d 1092	5, 17
<i>Tex. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	9
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. #15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	5, 7, 8, 16
STATUTES	
OHIO REV. CODE § 2307.71	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Tort Reform Ass’n, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer Quest for the Holy Grail: The Public Nuisance “Super Tort”</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2ajhtmxw	9
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. CIN. L. REV. 741, 793 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Lead-Paint Ruling Might Undercut Ohio Lawsuits</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (July 2, 2008), http://tinyurl.com/jbkm9z8j	15
Leslie Kendrick, <i>The Perils and Promise of Public Nuisance</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 702 (2023)	6
Peter Krouse, <i>Bill Could Thwart Cities’ Lawsuits on Lead Paint</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER (Dec. 15, 2006)	14
Restatement of the Law 2d, Torts, Section 821B Comment a (1979)	6

Restatement of the Law 3d, Torts: Liab. For Econ. Harm, Section 8 Comment g (2020)	12
<i>State Dismisses Lead-Paint Lawsuit</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Feb. 7, 2009), http://tinyurl.com/3fczbub5	15
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Waking the Litigation Monster: The Misuse of Public Nuisance</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/mr2whj73	7, 9
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Article: Game Over? Why Recent State Supreme Court Decisions Should End the Attempted Expansion of Public Nuisance Law</i> , 62 OKLA. L. REV. 629 (2010)	13, 14
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Can Governments Impose A New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits</i> , 44 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 923, 931 (2009).....	7
William Sheppard, <i>The Court-Keepers Guide</i> (5th ed. 1662)	6
